
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR MAY 2010
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

APRIL 2010MAY 2010 MAY 2009
$0.88

1.5813
2.1449
0.1702

0.00069
15.22
13.78
12.92
13.73
13.80

3,192

34.00 %
14.00 %
42.31 %
9.69 %

3.55 %
3.04 %
5.76 %

250

1,158,334,068
54,482,150
56,170,413

67,899
1,047,613,606

-3.43 %

66,841,309
132,480,053
46,453,316
61,391,147
2,316,609

39,022,482
348,504,916

5,957,115
34,693,334

769,863
389,925,228

4,177,115
29,555,798

356,192,315
-10.31 %

1.65 %

$0.98
1.2648
1.7454
0.0336

0.00058
12.97
10.71
9.84

10.14
10.82

3,600

26.78 %
11.30 %
41.70 %
20.22 %

3.52 %
3.01 %
5.75 %

238

1,336,701,704
25,514,280
55,292,835

87,435
1,255,807,154

-16.75 %

69,848,039
134,255,246
43,685,535
62,434,360
2,402,935

31,714,776
344,340,891

3,227,752
27,631,219

750,592
375,950,454

4,062,521
35,611,166

336,276,767
-1.83 %
1.70 %

$1.08
1.7058
2.1523
0.1704

0.00071
15.80
14.90
13.38
15.29
14.46

3,105

31.58 %
13.98 %
46.82 %
7.62 %

3.51 %
3.02 %
5.76 %

242

1,142,739,214
48,298,848
48,931,670

104,110
1,045,404,586

67,253,271
128,797,433
44,963,340
60,224,428
2,346,911

32,349,246
335,934,629

4,844,676
25,709,005
1,778,629

368,266,939
3,450,939

34,690,275
330,125,725

1.67 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE
TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

-3.71
-4.07

+2.93
-3.54
-2.33

+2.00
-2.44

MAY 2010 MAY 2009

20.02
38.34
13.38
17.93
0.70
9.63

100.00

MAY 2009

1,922,050
3,665,558
1,277,688
1,719,836

64,091
921,946

9,571,169

247,410
489,198
172,742
222,887
11,616

121,578
1,265,431

11.68 %

APRIL 2010

10,836,600
88.32 %

MAY 2010
6,535,275
9,196,102
6,944,601

49,053,783
22,530,649
2,170,615

-0-
69,529,925

299,119
166,260,069
14,436,756
5,169,852

146,653,461

r/
3,427,499

465,034,138
8,463,725

476,925,362
25,626,809
8,070,260

443,228,293

32,019,146
-0-

78,794,190
14,385,205

24,868
125,223,409
10,241,470
13,442,402

101,539,537

41
78

74,518,323

6,080,245
8,852,653

10,506,364
50,162,230
22,716,145
2,336,439

-0-
55,830,786

5,584
156,490,446
14,269,087

299,680
141,921,679

r/
4,145,700

515,150,004
7,435,671

526,731,375
1,628,044
1,444,870

523,658,461

25,718,034
-0-

218,284,666
33,515,715

11,014
277,529,429

5,554,628
18,024,554

253,950,247

42
72

79,134,449

2,016,028
3,839,540
1,249,255
1,798,382

65,800
912,320

9,881,325

237,135
491,274
159,956
215,630
11,714

110,737
1,226,446

11.04 %
11,107,771

88.96 %

6,218,466
9,024,580
7,951,937

45,621,310
22,754,112
2,261,350

-0-
67,453,102

334,985
161,619,842
15,209,484

283,305
146,127,053

r/
3,245,680

504,666,496
7,992,078

515,904,254
25,218,101
1,217,549

489,468,604

27,546,708
-0-

39,503,702
29,882,241

15,528
96,948,179
4,420,324

12,844,651
79,683,204

40
NA/
NA/


