

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard

Lenexa, Kansas 66219

United States Department of Agriculture Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR MAY 2010

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

(BASED C	ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLE	rs)	
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	May 2010	A PRIL 2010	M AY 2009
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$1.08	\$0.88	\$0.98
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.7058	1.5813	1.2648
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.1523	2.1449	1.7454
Other Solids Price (LB)	0.1704	0.1702	0.0336
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate (1,000 cells)	0.00071	0.00069	0.00058
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	15.80	15.22	12.97
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	14.90	13.78	10.71
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	13.38	12.92	9.84
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	15.29	13.73	10.14
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	14.46	13.80	10.82
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	3,105	3,192	3,600
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION			
Percent Class I	31.58 %	34.00 %	26.78%
Percent Class II	13.98 %	14.00 %	11.30 %
Percent Class III	46.82 %	42.31 %	41.70%
Percent Class IV	7.62 %	9.69 %	20.22 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
BUTTERFAT	3.51 %	3.55 %	3.52 %
Protein	3.02 %	3.04 %	3.01 %
Other Solids	5.76 %	5.76 %	5.75 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	242	250	238
RECEIPTS			
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,142,739,214	1,158,334,068	1,336,701,704
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	48,298,848	54,482,150	25,514,280
Less: Beginning Inventory	48,931,670	56,170,413	55,292,835
Less: Overage	104,110	67,899	87,435
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,045,404,586	1,047,613,606	1,255,807,154
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:	.,,	-3.43 %	-16.75%
CLASSIUTILIZATION		0.10 //	1011070
WHOLE MILK	67,253,271	66,841,309	69,848,039
Reduced Fat Milk	128,797,433	132,480,053	134,255,246
Lowfat Milk	44,963,340	46,453,316	43,685,535
Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk	60,224,428	61,391,147	62,434,360
BUTTERMILK	2,346,911	2,316,609	2,402,935
Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks	32,349,246	39,022,482	31,714,776
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	335,934,629	348,504,916	344,340,891
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	4,844,676	5,957,115	3,227,752
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	25,709,005	34,693,334	27,631,219
	1,778,629	769,863	750,592
GROSSCLASSIUTILIZATION	368,266,939	389,925,228	375,950,454
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	3,450,939	4,177,115	4,062,521
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	34,690,275	29,555,798	35,611,166
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	330,125,725	356,192,315	336,276,767
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:	000,120,120	-10.31 %	-1.83 %
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS	1.67 %	1.65 %	1.70 %
AVG. DUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I F RUDUCTS	1.07 /0	1.00 /0	1.70 /0

PAGE 2: CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY

OE Z. OENTRAET EDERAE ORDER						JUNE 10, 2010
CLASSII UTILIZATION		I	May 2010	A PRIL 2010		May 2009
Fluid Cream			5,218,466	6,535,275		6,080,245
Sour Cream and Dips			9,024,580	9,196,102		8,852,653
YOGURT			7,951,937	6,944,601		10,506,364
Cottage Cheese			5,621,310	49,053,783		50,162,230
FROZEN DESSERTS				22,530,649		22,716,145
		22,754,112				
OTHER CLASS II	-	2,261,350		2,170,615		2,336,439
		-0-		-0-		-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	6	67,453,102		69,529,925		55,830,786
CLASS II SHRINKAGE		334,985		299,119		
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATI		161,619,842		166,260,069		
Less: Other Order & Oth		15,209,484		14,436,756		14,269,087
Less: Beginning Inventory	& Overage	283,305		5,169,852		299,680
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	IN CLASS II	14	6,127,053	146,653,461		141,921,679
CLASS III UTILIZATION						
CLASS III OTILIZATION CLASS III PRODUCTS			r/	r/		r/
						<u> /</u>
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMA			3,245,680	3,427,499		4,145,700
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	S		4,666,496	465,034,138		515,150,004
CLASS III SHRINKAGE			7,992,078	8,463,725		7,435,671
<u>GROSSCLASSIII UTILIZAT</u>			5,904,254	476,925,362		526,731,375
Less: Other Order & Oth	er Source Milk		5,218,101	25,626,809		1,628,044
Less: Beginning Inventory	& Overage		1,217,549	8,070,260		1,444,870
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	IN CLASS III	48	9,468,604	443,228,293		523,658,461
CLASS IV PRODUCTS APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMA CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANT ENDING INVENTORY CLASS IV SHRINKAGE GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZAT	rs FION	3: 2: 9:	7,546,708 -0- 9,503,702 9,882,241 15,528 5,948,179	32,019,146 -0- 78,794,190 14,385,205 24,868 125,223,409		25,718,034 -0- 218,284,666 33,515,715 11,014 277,529,429
Less: Other Order & Oth			4,420,324	10,241,470		5,554,628
Less: Beginning Inventory			2,844,651	13,442,402		18,024,554
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	INCLASSIV	/	9,683,204	101,539,537		253,950,247
NO. OF POOL PLANTS			40	41		42
NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPO			NA/	78		72
			NA/	74,518,323		79,134,449
	BY NONDOOL DUANTS					13,134,443
AV	BY NONPOOL PLANTS	Y DISPOS	TIONS BY	POOL PLANTS	- -	
AV F	VERAGE DAIL Percent Of	Y DISPOS <u>May 2</u>	TIONS BY	POOL PLANTS %Change	<u>May</u> 2	
AV F To	VERAGE DAIL Percent Of dtal Class I	Y DISPOS	TIONS BY	POOL PLANTS %Change Prev. Year	<u>May</u> 2 Inside	009 Outside
AV F To	VERAGE DAIL Percent Of	Y DISPOS <u>May 2</u>	TIONS BY	POOL PLANTS %Change		
AV F To PRODUCT SALES	VERAGE DAIL Percent Of dtal Class I	Y DISPOS <u>May 20</u> Inside	TIONS BY 010 Outside	POOL PLANTS %Change Prev. Year		OUTSIDE
AV F To Product Sales Vhole Milk	VERAGE DAIL Percent Of DTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES	Y DISPOS <u>May 2</u> Inside Area	DIO OUTSIDE AREA	POOL PLANTS %Change Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside Area	OUTSIDE Area
AV F To Product Sales Vhole Milk Reduced Fat Milk	VERAGE DAIL Percent Of DTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES 20.02	Y DISPOS <u>May 2</u> Inside Area 1,922,050	DUTSIDE AREA 247,410	POOL PLANTS %Change Prev. Year (Daily Basis) -3.71	Inside Area 2,016,028	Outside Area 237,135
AV F To Product Sales Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk	VERAGE DAIL Percent Of DTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES 20.02 38.34	Y DISPOS <u>May 2</u> Inside Area 1,922,050 3,665,558 1,277,688	TIONS BY <u>010</u> OUTSIDE AREA 247,410 489,198 172,742	POOL PLANTS %CHANGE PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS) -3.71 -4.07 +2.93	Inside Area 2,016,028 3,839,540 1,249,255	Outside Area 237,135 491,274 159,956
AV F To Product Sales Vhole Milk Reduced Fat Milk .owfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk	VERAGE DAIL PERCENT OF DTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES 20.02 38.34 13.38 17.93	Y DISPOS <u>May 2</u> Inside Area 1,922,050 3,665,558 1,277,688 1,719,836	DUTSIDE OUTSIDE AREA 247,410 489,198 172,742 222,887	POOL PLANTS %CHANGE PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS) -3.71 -4.07 +2.93 -3.54	Inside Area 2,016,028 3,839,540 1,249,255 1,798,382	Outside Area 237,135 491,274 159,956 215,630
AV F To Product Sales Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk	VERAGE DAIL PERCENT OF DTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES 20.02 38.34 13.38 17.93 0.70	Y DISPOS <u>May 2</u> Inside Area 1,922,050 3,665,558 1,277,688 1,277,688 1,719,836 64,091	DUTSIDE OUTSIDE AREA 247,410 489,198 172,742 222,887 11,616	POOL PLANTS %CHANGE PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS) -3.71 -4.07 +2.93 -3.54 -2.33	Inside Area 2,016,028 3,839,540 1,249,255 1,798,382 65,800	Outside Area 237,135 491,274 159,956 215,630 11,714
AV F To Product Sales Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk & Milk Drinks	ZERAGE DAIL PERCENT OF DTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES 20.02 38.34 13.38 17.93 0.70 9.63	Y DISPOS <u>May 2</u> Inside AREA 1,922,050 3,665,558 1,277,688 1,719,836 64,091 921,946	DUTSIDE AREA 247,410 489,198 172,742 222,887 11,616 121,578	POOL PLANTS %Change Prev. Year (Daily Basis) -3.71 -4.07 +2.93 -3.54 -2.33 +2.00	Inside Area 2,016,028 3,839,540 1,249,255 1,798,382 65,800 912,320	Outside Area 237,135 491,274 159,956 215,630 11,714 110,737
AV F To Product Sales Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk & Milk Drinks Sub-Total	ZERAGE DAIL PERCENT OF DTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES 20.02 38.34 13.38 17.93 0.70 9.63 100.00	Y DISPOS <u>May 2</u> Inside Area 1,922,050 3,665,558 1,277,688 1,719,836 64,091 921,946 9,571,169	DUD DIO OUTSIDE AREA 247,410 489,198 172,742 222,887 11,616 121,578 1,265,431 1	POOL PLANTS %CHANGE PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS) -3.71 -4.07 +2.93 -3.54 -2.33	Inside Area 2,016,028 3,839,540 1,249,255 1,798,382 65,800 912,320 9,881,325	Outside Area 237,135 491,274 159,956 215,630 11,714 110,737 1,226,446
AV F To Product Sales Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk & Milk Drinks	ZERAGE DAIL PERCENT OF DTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES 20.02 38.34 13.38 17.93 0.70 9.63 100.00 POSITIONS	Y DISPOS <u>May 2</u> Inside Area 1,922,050 3,665,558 1,277,688 1,719,836 64,091 921,946 9,571,169 88.32 %	DUTSIDE AREA 247,410 489,198 172,742 222,887 11,616 121,578	POOL PLANTS %Change Prev. Year (Daily Basis) -3.71 -4.07 +2.93 -3.54 -2.33 +2.00	Inside Area 2,016,028 3,839,540 1,249,255 1,798,382 65,800 912,320 9,881,325 88.96 %	OUTSIDE AREA 237,135 491,274 159,956 215,630 11,714 110,737



Restricted. Combined with CLIII to Nonpool Plants Revised. Current Information Not Available.